Interest Charges: 
A. Daily Periodic Rates; Index for Variable Rate Adjustments. The Daily Periodic Rate used to determine 

your periodic rate finance charges ("Interest Charges') is determined by dividing the corresponding 
Annual Percentage Rate by three hundred sixty five (365) or, in a leap year, by three hundred sixty six 
(366). The resulting Daily Periodic Rate is carried five places past the decimal point, and the last digit is 
rounded. The Daily Periodic Rates and Annual Percentage Rates applied to Retail Plan and Special 
Promotion balances may vary from monthly Billing Cycle to monthly Billing Cycle, based on published